506563017 03/18/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6609796

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BBVA USA, FORMERLY KNOWN AS COMPASS BANK	03/05/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ST REPRODUCTIVE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Street Address:	22575 STATE HIGHWAY 6 SOUTH
City:	NAVASOTA
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77868

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12450543
Application Number:	13422720
Application Number:	29388682
Application Number:	29384300
Application Number:	13051754
Application Number:	13051845
Application Number:	13051907
Application Number:	13051943
Application Number:	13052159
Application Number:	13087583
Application Number:	61636397
Application Number:	10532306

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)906-8669

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2029068600

Email: smckeon@dykema.com
Correspondent Name: SHANNON MARIE MCKEON
Address Line 1: C/O DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
Address Line 2: 1301 K STR., N.W, SUITE 1100

506563017 REEL: 055643 FRAME: 0032

PATENT

Address Line 4:	WAS	HINGTON, D.C. 20005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		SHANNON MARIE MCKEON
SIGNATURE:		/Shannon Marie McKeon/
DATE SIGNED:		03/18/2021
Total Attachments: 8		

source=Release of Security Interests#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interests#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interests#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interests#page4.tif source=Release of Security Interests#page5.tif source=Release of Security Interests#page6.tif source=Release of Security Interests#page7.tif source=Release of Security Interests#page8.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (this "Release"), effective as of March 5, 2021, is made by BBVA USA, an Alabama banking corporation formerly known as Compass Bank, in its capacity as Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement described and defined in the below defined Security Agreement ("Secured Party"), in favor of ST Reproductive Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"). Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Grantor, together with other grantors, is a party to the Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement (Borrower) dated as of March 18, 2015 (as may have been amended, modified, supplemented or amended and restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Secured Party;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered that certain Amended and Restated Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 1, 2012 (the "Patent and Trademark Security Agreement"), in favor of Secured Party, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 7, 2012, at Reel/Frame No. 004857/0566 with the respect to the Trademarks covered thereby, and on September 7, 2012, at Reel/Frame No. 028922/0587 with the respect to the Patents covered thereby;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, Grantor, as security for the payment and performance, as the case may be, in full of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), assigned, pledged, and granted to the Secured Party, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in the entire right, title and interest of such Grantor in and to (i) all Patents referred to in Exhibit A attached hereto, (ii) all Trademarks referred to in Exhibit B attached hereto, (iii) all embodiments or fixations thereof and related documentation, registrations and franchises, and all additions, improvements and accessions to, and books and records describing or used in connection with, any of the foregoing, and (iv) all Proceeds and products of the foregoing, including, without limitation, insurance payable by reason of loss or damage to the foregoing (the "Patent and Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to terminate and release the Security Interest in all such Patent and Trademark Collateral and has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Release.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby (i) terminates and cancels the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) releases, relinquishes, terminates and discharges the Security Interest in the Patent and Trademark Collateral, and (iii) assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor, any right, title, or interest it may have in the Patent and

Trademark Collateral of Grantor, in each case without recourse to the Secured Party, and without representation or warranty of any kind.

Grantor (and any successor to Grantor, including any person or entity hereafter having any right, title or interest in, to or under the Patent and Trademark Collateral of Grantor) is hereby authorized to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Continued on following page.]

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date set forth above.

SECURED PARTY:

BBVA USA, an Alabama banking corporation formerly known as Compass Bank, as Administrative Agent

Name: 424

EXHIBIT A

RELEASED PATENTS

(See attached Patent and Patent Application Listing)

000000000000000000000000000000000000000	Country Sub Case	CaseType	Application Status	App Number	File Date	Pat Number	Iss Date
ORD Gra		פֿ פֿ	Granted Allowed	0213161 12/450.543	22-Oct-2002 28-Sep-2009	0213161 8.157.118	17-Jun-2005 17-Apr-2012
		Gra	Granted	2008238089	25-Mar-2008	2008238089	15-Mar-2012
		Gran	Granted	580727	25-Mar-2008	580727	07-Nov-2011
PCT Gra		Gra	Granted	2009135858	25-Mar-2008	2009135858	25-Mar-2008
		Pe	Pending	2012201156	28-Feb-2012		
		Pe	Pending	PI 0809682-1	25-Mar-2008		
		Pe	Pending	MX/a/2009/010295	25-Mar-2008		
_		Pe	Pending	13/422,720	16-Mar-2012		
		7	Published	2,682,272	25-Mar-2008		
		P	Published	200880010492.5	25-Mar-2008		
		Pu	Published	08718188.9	28-Mar-2008		
		Pu	Published	10104495.0	25-Mar-2008		
PCT Pu		Pu	Published	3720/KOLNP/2009	26-Oct-2009		
		Pu	Published	2010-500249	25-Mar-2008		
		Put	Published	10-2009-7020067	25-Mar-2008		
		Put	Published	13/092,684	22-Apr-2011		
ORD Put		Puk	Published	PCT/US2011/33599	22-Apr-2011		
ORD Per		Per	Pending	PCT/US2011/037034	18-May-2011		
1 IN UTM Gr		Ģ	Granted	2011100193	15-Feb-2011	2011100193	11-Oct-2011
Dsn1 DES Gr		ษั	Granted	10847/2011	04-Mar-2011	335756	06-Apr-2011
Dsn2 DES Gra		Ğ	Granted	10848/2011	04-Mar-2011	335757	06-Apr-2011
Dsn3 DES Gra		Ü	Granted	10850/2011	04-Mar-2011	335759	06-Apr-2011
Dsn4 DES Gra		Ğ	Granted	10849/2011	04-Mar-2011	335758	06-Apr-2011
Dsn2 DES Gra		<u>G</u>	Granted	29/388,682	31-Mar-2011	US D654,229 S	14-Feb-2012
1 NP ORD Per		Per	Pending	89190	02-Mar-2011		
1 Ut UTM Per	-	Per	Pending	2011/03588	13-Apr-2011		
Dsn1 DES Per		Per	Pending	29/384,300	28-Jan-2011		
1 NP ORD PL		<u>م</u>	Published	P11 01 00698	04-Mar-2011		
US 1 ORD P		Δ	Published	13/051,754	18-Mar-2011		
ORD		₫.	Published	13/051,845	18-Mar-2011		
US3 ORD P		۵	Published	13/051,907	18-Mar-2011		

					18-Oct-2011	21-Oct-2011	21-Oct-2011	21-Oct-2011								04-Mar-2005	10-Jan-2007	10-Jan-2007	10-Jan-2007	10-Jan-2007	05-Feb-2008	21-Aug-2009	06-Jun-2008	23-Oct-2009
					414638	415373	415374	415375								0350699	1554180	1554180	1554180	1554180	7,325,690	0754114	0450618	0851452
18-Mar-2011	21-Mar-2011	15-Apr-2011	16-Feb-2011	11-Feb-2011	04-Mar-2011	04-Mar-2011	04-Mar-2011	04-Mar-2011	29-Jul-2011	04-Aug-2011	20-Apr-2012	02-Aug-2011	02-Aug-2011	23-May-2011	24-May-2011	17-Oct-2003	20-Oct-2003	20-Oct-2003	20-Oct-2003	20-Oct-2003	22-Apr-2005	29-Mar-2007	30-Mar-2004	06-Mar-2008
13/051,943	13/052,159	13/087,583	33.352	PCT/US2011/24602	414638	415373	415374	415375	P11 01 02756	89393	61/636,397	33.544	PCT/US2011/046237	11/54452	11/2634	0350699	03767933.9	03767933.9	03767933.9	03767933.9	10/532,306	0054114	0450618	0851452
Published	Published	Published	Published	Published	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Published	Pending	Published	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted
ORD	ORD	ORD	ORD	ORD	DES	DES	DES	DES	ORD	ORD	PRO	ORD	ORD	ORD	DES	ORD	EPC	PCT	EPC	EPC	PCT	ORD	ORD	DIV
US 4	US 5	9 SN	1 NP	1pct	Dsn1	Dsn2	Dsn3	Dsn4	2 NP	2 NP	1	2 NP		1										
NS	NS	NS	Δ	WO	NZ	ZN	NZ	NZ	AR	PA	NS	Λ	WO	Æ	Æ	퐀	DE	Eb	퐀	GB	SN	퐀	#	Æ
RT-14-1 Cntr 3p	RT-14-1 Cntr 3p	RT-14-1 Cntr 3p	RT-14-1 Cntr 3p	RT-14-1 Cntr 3p	RT-14-2 Cntr 4pr	RT-15 Dry Mover	RT-15 Dry Mover	RT-2, Carry Cont	RT-5,VerticalTrn	RT-5, Vertical Trn	RT-5, Vertical Trn	RT-5, Vertical Trn	RT-5,VerticalTrn	RT-6,InsulTrans	RT-7,VacuumFlask	RT-8, Ampoule								

EXHIBIT B

RELEASED TRADEMARKS

(See attached Trademark Listing)

TRADEMARKS

TM # Name	Cntry/Class	Application No.	Status	R or TM		
ST REPRO	US	85550667	Pending .	TM/Design		
ST Repro	US	85550282	Pending	TM/Word Mark		

PATENT REEL: 055643 FRAME: 0041

RECORDED: 03/18/2021